08 13 - 1998

SHEET	

FORM PTO-1594 100791377 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Decorative Surfaces International, Inc. Name: LaSalle National Bank Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes #No Internal Address: _ 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 135 South LaSalle Street □ Merger ■ Assignment ☐ Change of Nam: ☐ Security Agreement City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60603 □ Other Execution Date: April 28, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊗ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is _ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,241,125 4,259,386 4,234,641 4,965,408 5,304,411 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jason W. Joseph 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$200.00 Internal Address: Schiff Hardin & Waite ■ Enclosed □Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 7300 Sears Tower 233 S. Wacker Drive (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) Zip: 60606 City: Chicago State: IL DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore joing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 10, 1998 Jason W. Joseph
Name of Person Sign 08/13/1998 DNGUYEN 00000022 4241125 200.00 DP OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments**

Washington, D.C. 20131

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washingtor, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

COLLATERAL PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

THIS COLLATERAL PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") made as of April 28, 1998, by Decorative Surfaces International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), with a mailing address at 1280 North Grant Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43201, to LaSalle National Bank, as agent (the "Assignee") for the lending institutions (the "Lenders") under the Credit Agreement (as defined herein).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 28, 1998 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with Assignee and the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement and any extensions of credit to or for the benefit of the Assignor thereunder that, among other things, Assignor execute and deliver to Assignee this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. Terms used herein which are not defined herein but are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them therein.
- 2. Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Assignor hereby mortgages, pledges and assigns to Assignee, as and by way of a mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, and grants Assignee a security interest in, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following, whether now existing or hereafter arising:
- (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses

- (a) through (d), inclusive, in which Assignor now or hereafter has any right, title or interest are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- (ii) all service marks, trademarks, trademark or service mark registrations, trademark or service mark applications, trade names, copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications including, without limitation, the trademarks, service marks, copyrights and applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing service marks, trademarks, registrations, applications and trade names, together with the items described in clauses (a) through (d), inclusive, with respect thereto in which Assignor now or hereafter has any right, title or interest are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Marks" and all of the foregoing copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, together with the items described in clauses (a) through (d), inclusive, in which Assignor now or hereafter has any right, title or interest are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (iii) all Assignor's rights and obligations pursuant to its license agreements with any other Person or Persons with respect to any Patents, Marks and Copyrights, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreements, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Schedule C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and, subject to the terms of such licenses, the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter owned by the Assignor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"); and
 - (iv) the goodwill of Assign or's business connected with and symbolized by the Marks;

provided, however, that there shall be excluded from the foregoing collateral assignment and grant of a security interest any of the existing Licenses to which Assignor is a licensee (and any Patents, Marks and Copyrights currently licensed by others to Assignor pursuant to such Licenses) in each case to the extent (but only to the extent) that the applicable License prohibits such collateral assignment or grant of a security interest; provided further, however, that, upon Assignee's request, Assignor will use its best efforts to obtain any consent needed to subject any such property to this collateral assignment and grant of a security interest.

3. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Assignor agrees and covenants that until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor will not, without Assignee's prior written consent, take any action or enter into any agreement, including, without limitation entering into any license agreement, which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Assignment, and Assignor further agrees and covenants that without Assignee's prior written consent it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including its licensees, or fail to take any action which would affect

the validity or enforcement or nature of the rights transferred to Assignee under this Assignment. Assignor agrees and covenants not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license under, the Patents, Marks, Copyrights or Licenses, without receiving the prior written consent of Assignee thereto.

- 4. Certain Covenants, Representations and Warranties of Assignor. Assignor covenants, represents and warrants to the best of Assignor's knowledge that: (i) the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses are subsisting, have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, and are not currently being challenged in any way; (ii) none of the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses have lapsed or expired or have been abandoned, whether due to any failure to pay any maintenance or other fees or make any filing or otherwise; (iii) each of the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses is valid and enforceable and Assignor is unaware of any invalidating prior art (including public uses and sales) relative to the Patents; (iv) no claim has been made that the use of any of the Patents, Marks, Copyrights or Licenses constitutes an infringement; (v) Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Marks and Copyrights (other than those being licensed to Assignor pursuant to the Licenses) free and clear of any Liens and encumbrances of every kind and nature, and the Licenses are valid and subsisting licenses with respect to the Patents, Marks, Copyrights described therein, free and clear of any Liens and encumbrances of every kind and nature arising by, through or under Assignor, in each case except for (A) rights granted by Assignor pursuant to the applicable licenses listed on Schedule C, and (B) Liens and encumbrances in favor of Assignee pursuant to this Agreement or the other Loan Documents; (vi) the Patents, Marks and Copyrights and Licenses listed on Schedules A, B and C, respectively, constitute all such items in which Assignor has any right, title or interest; (vii) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms; (viii) Assignor will continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Patents, Marks and Copyrights; and (ix) Assignor will use standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Marks consistent with those currently employed by it.
- 5. New Patents, Marks. Copyrights and Licenses. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, copyrights, copyright registrations, trade names or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark or service mark application, trademark, service mark, trademark or service mark registration, copyrights, copyright registrations, license or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Section 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall use reasonable efforts to give to Assignee prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to modify this Assignment by noting any future acquired Patents, Marks, Copyrights on Schedule A or B and any Licenses and licensed Patents, Marks or Copyrights on Schedule C, as applicable; provided, however, that the failure of Assignee to make any such notation shall not limit or affect the obligations of Assignor or rights of Assignee hereunder.

- 6. Royalties; Terms. Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Assignee of all Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses as described above upon the occurrence of an Event of Default shall be worldwide (or in the case of the Patents, Marks and Copyrights licensed to Assignor such smaller geographic location if any is specified for Assignor's use in the applicable License) and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Assignee to Assignor. The term of the assignments granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses assigned hereunder, or (ii) satisfaction in full of the Obligations and termination of the Credit Agreement.
- occurred and notice given as provided in the following sentence, Assignee hereby grants to Assignor (but only to the extent the same was lawfully granted to Assignee by Assignor pursuant to this Agreement) the royalty-free, exclusive, nontransferable right and license for Assignor's own benefit and account and no other to use the Marks to reproduce, adopt, distribute, perform and display all works covered by the Copyrights, to exercise Assignee's rights under the Licenses, and to make, have made, use, offer for sale, sell products conforming to the inventions, or made by a process, disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this Section 7 without the prior written consent of Assignee. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and notice to such effect from the Assignee to the Assignor, Assignor's license with respect to the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses as set forth in this Section 7 shall terminate forthwith.
- 8. Assignee's Right to Inspect. Subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, Assignee shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to inspect Assignor's premises and to examine Assignor's books, records and operations, including, without limitation, Assignor's quality control processes. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and notice by Assignee to Assignor of Assignee's intention to enforce its rights and claims against any of the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses, Assignor agrees that Assignee, or a conservator appointed by Assignee, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Assignee or said conservator, in its sole judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Assignor under the Marks consistent with the quality of products now manufactured by Assignor.
- 9. Termination of the Assignor's Security Interest. This Assignment is made for collateral purposes only. Upon satisfaction in full of the Obligations and termination of the Credit Agreement, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to any of the other Loan Documents, title to the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses shall automatically revert to Assignor. Assignee shall, at Assignor's expense, execute and deliver to Assignor all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate Assignee's security interest in, and to revest in Assignor all right, title and interest in and to, the Patents, Marks, Copyrights, and Licenses transferred to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant

hereto or pursuant to any of the other Loan Documents. Any such termination statements and instruments shall be without recourse upon or warranty by Assignee.

- patent application of the Patents, any application respecting the Marks, and any copyright application of the Copyrights pending as of the date hereof or thereafter, (ii) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on registerable but unregistered trademarks, service marks and copyrights, and (iii) to, within its reasonable business judgment, preserve, maintain and enforce against infringement all rights in patent applications and patents constituting the Patents, in trademark or service mark applications, trademarks, service marks, and trademark or service mark registrations constituting the Marks, and in copyright applications, copyrights and copyright registrations constituting the Copyrights. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any pending patent application, trademark application, copyright application, service mark application, patent, trademark, service mark or copyright without the written consent of Assignee.
- Assignee's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Assignee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, the Marks, the Copyrights and the Licenses, and any licenses thereunder, and, if Assignee shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Assignee in aid of such enforcement, and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all costs and expenses incurred by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 11.
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Assignee, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 15. Further Assurances. Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee, at any time or times hereafter at the request of Assignee, all papers (including, without limitation, any as may be deemed desirable by Assignee for filing or recording with any Patent and Trademark Office, and any successor thereto) and take all such actions (including, without limitation, paying the cost of

filing or recording any of the foregoing in all public offices reasonably deemed desirable by Assignee), as Assignee may request, to evidence Assignee's interest in the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses and the goodwill associated therewith and enforce Assignee's rights under this Assignment.

- 16. Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Loan Documents. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses, whether established hereby, by any of the Loan Documents or otherwise, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution in the premises, with power at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to (i) endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments determined by Assignee in its sole discretion as necessary or desirable for Assignee in the use of the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses, (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Marks, Copyrights and Licenses as Assignee deems in good faith to be in the best interest of Assignee, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents, Marks or Copyrights to any Person, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Marks, Copyrights or Licenses to any Person. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreement shall have been terminated. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Assignee under the Credit Agreement or any of the Loan Documents but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Assignment, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Marks, Copyrights or Licenses may be enforced. Assignor hereby releases the Assignee from any and all claims, causes of action and demands at any time arising out of or with respect to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by the Assignee under the powers of attorney granted herein.
- 17. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its respective successors, assigns and nominees.
- 18. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be deemed to have been executed and delivered in Chicago, Illinois, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to conflicts of law provisions) of Illinois.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as of the date first above written.

DECORATIVE SURFACES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Title: President and Chies Executive OSSiccr

(SEAL)

Attest:

Title:

STATE OF Ohio			
	5	5	;
COUNTY OF Franklin			

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and County do hereby certify that Steve Walko and Mactin O'Toole, personally known to me to be the Pres / CEO and UP/EM, respectively, of Decorative Surfaces International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing Collateral Patent, Trademark, Copyright and License Assignment, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said assignment as such officers of said corporation and caused the seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation, as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal as of the 26th day of April, 1998.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)



Michael Jole Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned, LaSalle National Bank, as Agent, as aforesaid, accepts the foregoing Collateral Patent, Trademark, Copyright and License Assignment as of the 28th day of April, 1998 in Chicago, Illinois.

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Agent

By: Mechael But
Title: Fat U.F.

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

See attached.

EXFIRATION DATE 7/10/99 4/29/99 2/1/2009 5/13/2012	EXFIRATION DATE 7/27/99 5/31/2/000 4/12/2000 4/8/2003 7/24/2004
ISSUE DATE 12/23/80 11/18/80 3/31/81 10/19/97	ISSUE DATE 7/27/82 5/31/83 4/12/83 4/18/86 5/9/89
"Foam Plastics Sheet Material" "Foam Plastics Sheet Material" "Flexible Wallcoverings" "Composite Sheet Material for Electromagnetic Radiation Shielding" "Chemical Embossed Polyvinyl Chloride Film"	"Foam Plastics Sheet Material" "Foam Plastics Sheet Material" "Flexible Wallcoverings" "Decorative Wallcoverings in Roll Form" "Wallcoverings" "Wallcoverings"
NUMBER 4,241,125 4,234,641 4,259,386 4,965,408 5,304,411	NUMBER 1,128,267 1,147,116 1,144,430 1,202,834 1,253,751 1,257,509

PATENT

REEL: 9367 FRAME: 0820

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

See attached.

Decerative Products Trademarks March 27, 1998

Geeds & Services Sample book of Wallcoverbans	WALLADVERBRIB MADE PRBAARB.Y OF VBPT.	WALLCOVERENCE MADE PREMARE.Y OF VINT.	VBIYL WALLCOVERBKIR AND WALLPAFER (U.S. CLASS 42)	SAMPLE DOOKS FOR WALLCOVERBADE	TEXTER PRICE CONTROL EN WITH AN INC. EN WITH WAS REDV PROCESSED TO MAKE IT WATER REPLALENT (NE CLASS 42).	PRESTRIED PLASTIC FRAME FOR WALL PARKELSHO AND THE LIKE (AS CLASS 20) PRESTRUE SAVINATION PAYERS FACES MATERIALISM AND LAMBARITOR BARRETHIN AND STENCE BOARD (US CLASS 37)	TELEMBARE CURTOMER RURWLAY, MAMBELY, PROPRISON AUPRILE UN THE SET ACTION AND APPLICATION OF WALL CONSESSION TO ARCHITECTURAL CULDAMARTY AND STITEMBARE CRIESS FOR SERVEGIT OF COOCHE INSECTLY TO THE ADS STITE, (U.S. CLARKES FOR AND 101)	SYMMETIC RESISTANCE FARRICS USED AS WALL CUMBER MATTERIAL. (NR CLASS 20).	WHAT WALLCOVERBUS	VBVY, WALLOOVERBIOS	VINT. WALL COVERBNIS	SAMPLE BOOKS OF VINTA. WALLXDVERBKE AND WALLPAPTE,
TM States	RECEITERED	REALTHERED	RECORTERED	RECHETERED	RENEVED	RDWWFD	RECOSTERED	ROGENED	RECHETERED	RECONTRACTO	RECOSTERED	RFCHSTERED
O =	n	n	33	2	x	*	7	*	×	=	11	16.27
Reg. Pr.	9686/1	*	(490)	35 / 11	\$21KB	(Sec.)	8 711/Ci	7/3/42	3/14/95	25.5	41675	3
Reg. #	1,953,662	1,944,863	1,709,446	2,013,790	415,834	99.43	***************************************	715.ZZ9	1,667	1,099,636	0.6,948,1	1.044.153
Asp. Dr.	Was	reals.	167579	12 893	17 [4]	*****	\$,	2	X ICK	¥3154	(MACX	17 472
Age (494,BES	74514404	at at	73429725	463,411	947154	Mail	139,917	331,396	74/531,530	393,912	74/39515
United States Reg. Orner ach two Mc.	BOH TWO, BKC.	BOH TWO, INC.	BOH TWO, DIC.	BOH TWO, BIC.	BCH TWO, BAC.	BOH TWO, BKC	NOH TWO, BMC.	BIDET TWO, BEC.	BOH TWO, BVC.	BOH TWO, INC.	BOIL TWO, INC.	BOH TWO, DVC.
Country: Mark BARNER	HREATHABLES	BAEATHAR ES	CARLSHAD	CHATEAI	COL.O.VIM	CURCHARD)	CAC (ELLIERS) PA	ren'		CHARD PLIS AND DESIGN	PASSFORT	RFNOVATIONS
						DEE	I . 0267 E		- 4000	. 00	22	

REEL: 9367 FRAME: 0822

Decentive Preducts Trademarks March 27, 1996

VBVTL-COATED WOVEN AND HUSE WOVEN FABRICS, TABLE AND WALL COVERING, AND THE LIKE, (LB CLAIR 42).	PYROXY) AN COATED FABRICS LIED AS A BLEATTFUTE FOR LEATHER AND AS WALLCOVERING (IS CLARS 39)	FABRIC BACKED VRYL WALLKOVERBADS	RESIST PRINTED VINTES	LAMMATED PVC FILM FOR URE IN THE FURNITING AND PLOUR THE BACKETRY	COLLECTION OF FABRIC BACKED VINTL. WALLOUVINGS.	VERTL WALLCUVERBYO LIBED AS AN LINDERLAYMENT ON EXISTING NOTAIN WALLS PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF A DECINATIVE WALLCOVERBIG. (HE CLASS 42)	WALL COMPRENCE WITH PARRIC BACKRYO TO WHICH A PROTECTIVE AND DECIMATIVE VAVYL, ACKYLAC, OR, OR OTHER POLYMERIC COATING MAS BEEN APPLED (AR CLARE 29).	WALLOVERNIE MAIE OF VEITL (16)
REMEWED	KEWED	RECHIENED	RECEPTERED	ROSTERFO	ROBTERED	RECORTEMED	EDEVED	ENCHARGED IN
x	14.77	r.	a	2	*	E	a a	Ħ
CORT	80/179	***	645179	SANIA	wax	£6.	99776	11/1943
672.804	acy luz	1,995,399	1,777,204	1,919,738	2,056,475	1,125,025	#X73#	1,371,436
683	8.2 57	*	X +20	*****	X 6%	ew ix	32.51	*
33,165	284,913	MODERAN	133,000	74578,000	15467425	136,851	233,776	## _677
BOH TWO, BIC	MOH TWO, DAC.	BOH TWO, SHC.	BOH TWO, BKC.	BOH TWO, BKC.	BOH TWO, INC.	BUH TWU, INC.	BOH TWO, BAC.	BOH TWO, INC.
samesque	EATHERUR & DESIGN	STATUS PALIX	SURFACE	THEMACIFOR	WALL TEXTURES	MAN THE STANSSES	WALLTEX	WALLTEX

	Goode & Rethere SYNTHETIC RESIN COATED FAURICS USED AS WALL COVERING MATERIAL	WALLPAPER AND SIMILAR PRODUCTS FOR COVERING WALLS, IN INTL. CL. 27	Geoda & Betthers VINTL COATED UPHOLSTERY FABRICS BEING TEXTILE PIECE OCODS HAVING A SURFACE RESEMBLING SATIN	WALL HANGINGS OF VINYL-COATED FABRICS HAVING A SURFACE RESEMBLING SATIN	PLASTIC ANDOR PLASTIC COATED WALL COVERINGS	Goods & Services TISSUES (PIECE GOODS), BED & TABLE COVERS, TEXTILE. ARTICLES NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES CLASS 14 CARDETS RURS MATT & MATTING, LINGUISH & OTHER MATERIALS FOR COVERING FLOORS, WALL HANGINGS (NON-TEXTILE) CLASS 27	Gaoda de Betterio STUPFING de Padiciono Fabricos	VINYL FABRIC WALL COVERINGS	Geeds & Streken				Goods & Sgrifen	BED LINEN, TABLE LINEN AND BATH LINEN	CURTAINS & RUOS IN GENERAL; MATERIALS POR COATING OF INTERIOR	Geed & Estylens SYNTHETIC RESIN-COATED FABRICS USED AS WALL COVERING MATERIAL	WALLPAPER AND WALLCOVERINGS	VINYI -COATED WOVEN AND NON-WOVEN FAIRRC FOR USE AS UPPIOLSTERY FABRICS, TABLE AND WALL COVERING AND THE LIKE
	TM States	RENEWED	TM States RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	IN Status RENEWED	TM States RENEWED	RENEWED	IN States RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	TM Steller PENDING	RENEWED	REGISTERED	IM Males REGISTERED	PENDING	AROISTERED
	Chastre 27	11	Z Change	n	n	<u>Clears</u> 24, 27	O X	24, 27	O X	*	*	u	Chasen	*	*	Cheers	'n	•
_	Neg. 1%.	0.61970	Nov. Dt. 17 2/1970	0/8/1//	11/201974	Reg. Dr. 1:30/1978	Reg. Dt. 12/31/1971	11201/1971	Rog. Dt. W W1979	84 9/1979	8/8/1979	9/9/1979	Re. Dr	9761V.CX	12/15/191	N 711975		8161/87/
	Neg. # 1099094	1429260	Rog. # B235342	B235343	A283631	Rop. # 67433	Reg. # 106244	161301	Rog. #	B69/4301	D69/4304	69/4305	Reg. #	1232/0632948	750084715	Not. # 205673		239113
	Are In		APP. Dt.			Age. Dr.	APP. Dr.		APP. Dt.				APP. IX			4 8 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 4 6 1 9 1 4 6 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1 9 1		470/1977
	App. # 1 938 004	221723	1355G	235943	2030)	Age. P. Adde3vn	Ages (588039	ARE #	NONE		NONE	App. # B059675	00847054.75	00 6 471/M-75	37470		40960
	Augentum Reg. Doner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC.	RAE OWNE BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	Austria Reg. Owner BORDEN, INC.	Benchar Reg. Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	Bophathatswana Reg. Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	Brasi Rog. Owner BORDEN, INC	BOADEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	Reg. Owner BONDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	BORDBN, INC
:	Country. Mert GUARD	SATTINESQUE	Marti Marti SATTNESQUE	SATINESQUE	WALL TEX	Country: Mark OUAND	County: Marts SATINESQUE	WALL-TRX	COLOVIN	OUARD	S SATINESQUE		TEI FRA			00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	RECIPES	SATINESQUE

REEL: 9367 FRAME: 0824

	LINOLEUM AND OIL CLOTH	Goode d. Service CARPETS, RICKS, MAT, LINCLEUM, AND OTHER PRODUCTS USED FOR COVERING THE FLOOR, TAPESTRY (NOT MADE OF CLOTHING), AND ALL OTHER ARTICLES COMPRISED IN CLASS 77	Goods & Services		Gassis & Setalen Vinyl Coated Wall Coverings	BUILDING MATERIALS NATURAL & ARTIFICIAL STONE CEMENT LIME MONTAR PLASTER GRAVEL TISSUES (PIECE GOODS) BED & TABLE COVERS TEXTILE ARTICLES NOT INCLUDED CANFETS RUGS MATS & MATTING LINGLEIMS & OTHER MATERIALS FOR COVERING FLOORS WALL HANGINGS	BURLDINO MATERIALS NATURAL & ARTIFICIAL STONE CEMENT LIME MORTAR PLASTRIA DIAVALE PRES OF EARTHENWARE OR CEMENT ROAD MAKING MATERIALS ASPHALT TISSUES (PIECE 00005) BED & TABLE COVERS TEXTILE ARTICLES CARETS RUGS MATE & MATTRIAL INCLEUMS & OTHER MATERIALS FOR COVERNAS OF THE MATTRIANS		ITSTUES (FIECE GOODS) BED & TABLE COVERS TEXTILE ARTICLES NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES CARPETS RUGS MATS & MATTING LINOLEUM & OTHER MATERIALS FOR COVERING FLOORS WALL MANDINGS (NON-TEXTILE)	UPHOLSTERY FABRICS & TRUMMINGS		Coop & Service TISSUES (PEECE GOODS) BED & TABLELINEN CURTAINS & WALLLA PERS (INCLUDING SUCH MADE OF FABRICS) WALL HANGINGS MADE OF TEXTILE & FABRICS & AS PLASTIC FOLIS WALL & FLOOR COVERINGS MADE OF PLASTICS IN THE FORM OF SHEETS A PLATES TAPESTRIES SARPET FABRICS CARPETS STRIP FABRICS & FLEECES	KNITTED NETTED & TEXTILE FABRICS ESPECIALLY UPHOLSTERY FABRICS FELT
	REGISTERED	TM Stotus REGISTERED	TM Stating REGISTERED	REGISTERED	TM Status REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTENED	TN States		KENEWED	RENEWED	TIM States RENEWED	RENEWED
	•	Clauer 27	Clean	0	Clean	19, 24, 27	19, 24, 27		; ;	*	24, 27	0 7, 7, 13	*
7	9 1/97l	Heg. 14. 99 5/1991	Reg. Dt. 2 6/1974	2/6/1974	Ref. Dt. 9/21/1961	5/20/1940	6/5/19 8 0	Rog. Dr.		1361717	\$30/1985	Reg. Dr. Violey &	7761/877
	178085	Reg. # 374296	Reg. # 819/1974	120/1974	Ros. #	73305	7351€	Reg. 6		1421744	1 310 892	958 1.4 958 1.4	12721
	6/9/1970	Age Dr	App. Dt.		APP DE			APP DL				A A	
	333729	ADP. #	App. # 2635-94	KKK	Age.# 119076	9V/1611	87.7811	App. 4				App. # B5578974WZ	
	BORDEN, INC	Chile Ref. Owner BONDEN, INC.	Ecuador Reg. Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	Finland Reg. Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, DVC.	BORDEN INC	France Reg. Owner Reg. Press Press		BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC	Octmany Reg. Outset BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, DAC
	WALL TEX	County: Mott. TEX	Country: Mort GUARD	WALL TEX	Country: Meth GUALD	SATINESQUE	WALL O VIN	RE	EL: 936	CATHURSOUR	XIII FR	1	SATINESQUE

	Goods & Services PLASTIC SHEETING & PLASTIC COATED FABRICS	PLASTIC COATED FABRICS	VINYL-COATED FABRICS	VINYL WALL COVERING	VINYL FABRIC WALL COVERDAGS	Goods & Services WALL COVERINGS	BUILDINGMATERIALS, MATURAL & ANTIFICIAL STONE, CEMENT, LIME, MORTAR, PLASTER & CRAVEL, PIPES OF EARTHENWARE OR CEMENT ROAD MAKING MATERIALS, ASPHALT PITCH & BITTAGEN PORTABLE BUILDINGS STONE MONAMENTS, CHEMBY POTS TISSUES (PEGCE GOODS BED & TANLE COVERY, TRATES ANTICLES NOT INCLUED IN OTHER CLASSES. CARPETS RUGS MATS & MATTHYO LINOLEUMS & OTHER MATERIALS	Goods & Services WALL COVERINGS FOR DECORATIVE PURPOSES	TEXTILE FABRICS WALL HANDINGS & WALL COVERINGS WHICH HAVE A SATIN-LIKE FINISH		Goode & Services VINTL WALLCOVERINGS	VINYL WALLCOVERINGS	Conft & Services				Goods & Services WALLCOVERINGS	VINYL-COATED UPHOLSTERY FABRICS BEING TEXTILE PHOYE GOODS HAVING A SURFACE RESEMBLING SATIN	TEXTILE GOODS BEING WALL COVERINGS
	TM States RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	REGISTERED	TM Stein RENEWED	RENEWED	THE RESERVED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	TM Redus REGISTERED	REGISTERED	TM Enter RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	RENEWED	TM States REGISTERED	RENEWED	RENEWED
	Clean	72	z	n	×	C Date 23	19, 24, 27	CX	19, 24, 27	19, 24, 27	<u></u>	7	C ×	×	*	11	Chann	z	"
4	Reg. Dc. 9/9/1969	6961% A	6961A6	99 I.W. A	820/1965	Reg. Dr. 10720/1978	3781VZ/I	Reg. Dt.	3/4/1/1/4	10/11/976	Reg. Dr. 10/16/1948	10/16/1988	Rog. Dt. 97 979	84 819 78	97.91% V	8/9/1979	Reg. Dt. 9/10/1986	89617-79	1216/1975
	Neg. 8 69/4300	B69/4301	B69/4304	69/4305	657344	Reg. # 165141	156283	Reg. 0 P 263.724	16471	28192	Reg. # 41 8097	418096	Reg. # 178694300	TRB69/4301	TRB69/4304	TR69/4305	Reg. # 1278151	B926100	B1056462
	App. Dt.					Age. Dr.		Nat Di			App. Dt.		APP. DI.				App. Dt.		
	App. 8 694300	B69/4301				9 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	97,706.1	7487	1320	00000000000	<u>App. #</u> (TT)08004	(77)06003	AMP NOW	NONE	NOME	NONE	App. # 00000000000		1056462
	South Africa Reg. Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC.	Sweden Reg, Owner BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC.	Switzerland Figs. Owner BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC.	Taiwan Rog Owner BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC.	Translasi Rog, Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC.	BORDEN, INC	United Kingdom Net, Owner BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC	BORDEN, INC.
	Country Mark COLO VIN	UVARD	SATTNESQUE	WALLOVIN	WAL TEX	Country: Marti QUARD	SATINESQUE	Country: Mart GUARD	BODESMILVE RE	EI WALL TEX	dayne 3. 93	SATINESOUR	FR.			WALL-O-VIN	X3 Country (Mark () 26 () 26 () 3 () 4 ()	SATINESQUE	WAL TEX

	TO THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF T	LEATHER PIECE COODS BEING WALLCOVERINGS	Geode & Services MASON'S MATERIALS ARTICLES FOR ORNAMENTING & DECORATING BUILDINGS ASPHALT
	REGISTERED		TM Status REGISTERED
	*		Classes 13
5	30101V		Reg. Dt. 9/19/1968
	B1571097	i	Reg. # 135059-F
	X 6/1994	i	1
	1571097	; ;	7916 12916
	BORDEN, INC	Venezuela Res Ouner	BONDEN, INC
	WALL-TEX	Country: Mart	WALLTEX

U. J. COPYRIGHTS OWNED BY BORDEN, INC.

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Apple Blossom	VA10.147
Austrian Rose	VA10.160
Balmoral	VA36.531
Batik	VA10.161
Bean Stalk	VA10.153
Branches	VA10,148
Brittany	VA36,528
Buds	VA10.154
Buena Vista	VA32,264
Cascade	VA32,260
Ceylon	VA32,268
Chateau	VA32,271
Chintz	VA10,152
Coral Reef	VA10,158
Daisy Fern	VA10,149
Elephant Walk	VA32,263
English Garden	VA10,144
Feather Diamond	VA10,155
Geometric Circle	VA10,157
Herb Garden	VA10,150
Herringbone Stripe	VA10,143
Herringbone Swirl	VA10,146
High Sierra	VA32,265
Intermezzo	VA32,267
Italian Paper	VA10,162
Jade Palace	VA32,259
Key Largo	VA32,257
Lily of the Valley	VA10,145
Mandarin Coins	VA32,261
Moonstone	VA32,262
Oriental Floral	VA10.151
Pleasures and Palaces	VA32,272
Provencal	VA32,256
Python	VA10,164
Rain	VA10,158
Sand Stripe Design	GP118,294
Shangtung	VA36,529
Siara	VA32,255
Song at Twilight	VA32,266
Street of Dreams	VA32,258
The Magic Flute	VA32,254

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
Tiny Tulips	VA10,166
Tulips	VA10.163
Water Music	VA96.076
Whipole Street	VA32.269
Winter Fair	VA36,530
Woven Stripe	VA10.165
WovenTexture	VA10,159

SCHEDULE C

LICENSES

None.